
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 18 March 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 26 March 2021, 1.30 pm 
 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carmel Bell 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Alan Hedworth 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes Councillor Paul Scott 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™ Channel.  
 

If you have any questions or queries, contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2021 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Update on Workington and Maryport programmes and next steps   
 

 Verbal Presentations 
  

7. Local Government Reorganisation - discussion of the Council's response 
to the Government consultation   

 

8. Future development of Overview and Scrutiny (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 a) Liaison with Audit Committee 
b) New advice from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

  

9. Update report from Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group   
 

10. Update report from the Budget Task and Finish Group   
 

11. Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

12. Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 23 April 2021, 1.30 pm 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 26 February 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Alan Hedworth Councillor Daniel Horsley 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor Adrian 
Kirkbride, Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes and Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
B Carlin, A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde and L Jardine 
 
 
 
333. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

334. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

335. Questions  
 
None received 
 

336. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

 Update on Procurement Task and Finish Group  
 
Councillor Greaney provided an update to members following his attendance 
at an informal meeting of the Executive. 
 
The Executive agreed to all 17 recommendations and some were discussed 
in detail.  
 
Councillor Greaney proposed that Overview and Scrutiny follow continue to 
work with Executive to ensure the recommendations are implemented, this 
will be potentially added to the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Heaslip confirmed that the Co-Chairs have met with the Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Audit Committee to discuss collaborative working and the 
Audit Committee will also be auditing the recommendations made to the 
Executive from the Procurement Task and Finish Group. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



  
337. Project Management System  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Innovation and Commercial) delivered a 
presentation to members which included, 
 

 Why the Programme Office was set up 

 The Role of the Programme Management Office (PMO) 

 Current Programmes 

 Governance of Programmes and Projects 

 Criteria for defining projects 
 
Members were then advised that there are 21 ongoing projects within the 
transformation programme and that 7 of these are completed. 
 
In the regeneration programme, 29 projects are ongoing, 12 projects each for 
the Workington and Maryport and 5 general projects, such as the Allonby to 
Silloth Coastal Cycle Path. 
 
The next steps for the Programme Office are to implement the agreed Capital 
Strategy and to enhance the local assurance framework to deliver functions as 
accountable body, as the programme office move to the delivery of grant funded 
regeneration programmes. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to training and development and on 
the current situation in respect of officers working from home. 
 
It was clarified to members that the project boards within the PMO are simply 
officer steering groups and also the council is accountable to itself but also in 
the case of the Workington and Maryport projects to the Minister of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
Discussion then followed in relation to sports and leisure as the current contract 
for leisure centres ends in 2024. The PMO are beginning to look at all future 
options and will engage with all stakeholders when assessing the future of 
sports provision. 
 

338. Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided an update to members, reminding them that a session is scheduled on 
01 March 2021 to discuss the policy in detail. 
 
The Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy will address the Council plan 
themes and in particular ‘Create thriving towns and villages’ and ‘Invest to 
grow’. The strategy will also serve as a pandemic recovery plan, looking at long 
term recovery opportunities. This is in addition to the interim recovery plan 
which focused short term on facilitating grants for businesses and preparing 
them for lockdowns and business interruptions. 
 

Page 4



The strategy will assist the council adapt to the changing nature of the high 
street, support businesses, use assets, stimulate economic growth and build on 
the Councils destination management work. 
 
Members were then provided a timeline of the process and that the origins of 
the new strategy were from the 2016 business growth strategy which primarily 
focused on supporting businesses through austerity. In March 2020, 
commissioning for the new strategy focused on three key areas, economic 
investment, Workington Town Fund and Economic Strategy/Implementation 
plans, the pandemic however changes the brief and the commission also had to 
consider economic recovery. 
 
The strategy will be underpinned by a 10-year vision which is for Allerdale to 
become a strong diversified, well connected economy with a growing highly 
skilled population. The vision includes several key themes 
 

 Low Carbon, Green Economy 

 Manufacturing 

 Agriculture 

 Harnessing changing working patterns 

 Creating thriving towns and communities 

 Sharing the proceeds of growth 
 
The next steps of the process are to open the draft strategy up for consultation 
and then to develop implementation plans. A commission is also underway to 
look at the strengths and opportunities for the other towns in the Borough, 
(Keswick, Cockermouth, Silloth, Wigton, Aspatria) similar to the work already 
undertaken for Workington and Maryport, with focus also on large employer 
areas at Lillyhall and Oldside.  
 
Members were advised that the final Economic and Growth Strategy will be 
published early in the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
Debate ensued in relation town centre regeneration and the role agriculture and 
the rural industry can play in local economic growth and development. 
 

339. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Chair introduced the item and advised members that for information and 
reference, the Quarter 3 Financial Report for 2020/21 was included in the 
agenda report pack and will continue to be included going forward. 
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) then introduced 
the Quarter 3 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan.  
 
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as 
expected.  In terms of KPIs, of the 40 indicators, 3 indicators were currently off 
target and 13 had ‘no fixed target figure’. 
 

Page 5



The KPI target setting process was explained to members and is set by service 
areas based on past performance and influences which may affect targets. 
From the targets the RAG rating is set on a fixed basis, where variances will be 
based on 10%. Members will review the targets for 2021/22 as part of the 
delivery plan. 
 
Following questions relating to the ‘red’ KPI indicators, it was explained to 
members that the social media indicator fluctuates but that the local spend has 
reduced due to a large number of payments made on capital projects. Although 
some of the suppliers are from outside the area, they did subcontract to local 
suppliers in accordance with Council procurement requirements.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
explained to members that the revision of the performance management 
framework is ongoing, with delays due to the pandemic, detailed conversations 
are due will be held with members in relation to performance targets and data 
used. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to fly tipping as it appears fly tipping has 
increased but the report states that the Council is meeting its targets. The Chair 
used this example to highlight to members that the performance report may not 
provide the information members need. 
 
Members debated bin collections which were affected by adverse weather and 
recycling initiatives. It was noted that at peak times, recycling centres are at 
capacity and it was suggested to officers that communication around peak 
periods should be increased to advocate positive behaviours.  
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the creation of a Housing company and grant 
application and distribution. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

340. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan 
 

341. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
The Chair confirmed to members that he had consulted with the Co-Chair 
regarding the work programme and suggested that as the Economic Recovery 
and Growth Strategy is going to Executive Committee in April 2021, it should be 
included in the March 2021 meeting along with the Maryport and Workington 
Regeneration programmes. As the consultation on Local Government 
Reorganisation has opened, it was also suggested that this is included in March 
2021. Members agreed and debate ensued in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation including the proposals made by other authorities.  
 
The Chair confirmed that officers will seek recommendations from all members 
of the council for the 2021/22 work programme. 
 

Page 6



Questions were asked in relation to staff welfare during the pandemic, it was 
confirmed that SMT, HR and line managers are constantly providing necessary 
support to staff whilst looking at new ways of working. 
 

 Councillor Grainger left the meeting   
  
342. Task and Finish Group Updates  

 
Pandemic Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Heaslip as Chair of this group advised that the group has highlighted 
its work in the Overview and Scrutiny Report for Council (03 March 2021). The 
group has focused on the pandemic impact on poverty, schooling, communities 
and the Councils operating model.  
 
Budget Task and Finish Group 
 
The group has finished its latest work on the budget setting process and how 
the budget is built. 
 
A meeting was held on 25 February 2021 with officers and Executive to 
understand the decision-making process and why some items were included in 
the budgets and some were not, and to understand the rationale. Concerns 
were shared and the group will monitor the budget going forward. Discussions 
will continue and specifically will focus on staffing and resourcing. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1 
 

 

 

The governance risk 
and resilience 
framework 
 
A summary 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 

 

 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

March 2021 

A fuller version of this material can be found at 
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk  

Copyright © CfGS 2021 

Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only.  

For more information, please contact Ed Hammond / ed.hammond@cfgs.org.uk  

 

 

 

About the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) is social purpose consultancy and 
national centre of expertise. Our purpose is to help organisations achieve their 
outcomes through improved governance and scrutiny. 

CfGS exists to promote better governance and scrutiny, both in policy and in 
practice. We support local government, the public, corporate and voluntary 
sectors in ensuring transparency, accountability and greater involvement in their 
governance processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk
mailto:ed.hammond@cfgs.org.uk


3 
 

Contents 
Introduction       4 

Your role and responsibility    4 

Raising concerns      6 

The framework      6 

What to do now?      11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



4 
 

Introduction 
Good governance is everyone’s responsibility. 

As a councillor or officer, whatever your role, you are likely to carry out work that 
intersects with the council’s governance framework every day. 

This material explains your role and responsibility and the role and 
responsibilities of the council’s statutory officers and political leadership. It is 
complemented by more detailed information online at 
www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk   

It sets out the basics of our framework on governance risk and resilience – a set 
of material which has been developed to support councils. It includes information 
on: 

• Seven characteristics which will help you to anticipate governance risk; 
• The ways that you can work with others to manage that risk; 
• The ways that you can adapt your approach by learning from that 

experience. 

Our framework is designed to reflect and supplement the broader CIPFA/SOLACE: 
"Delivering good governance in local government" framework (2016).  

You can read more about how we developed the framework with our partners at 
Localis, and supported by a range of other organisations, at 
www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk  

Your role and responsibility 
If you are a council officer or a councillor you have a responsibility for good 
governance in how you go about your role day to day. This guide is aimed at giving 
you the tools to reflect on these issues and think about how things might need to 
improve. 

In doing so you will need to consider that your take on these issues – and 
particularly on the presence of risks – will be subjective and may not accord with 
that of others. Part of this process is about refining your own views by reflecting 
on what others tell you about their own experiences. 

You may have particular responsibilities, which will mean you have the 
opportunity to see problems that others haven’t noticed. But you may also think 
that something is significant and extremely troubling when, in fact, there is a 
wider context and mitigations in place of which you are not aware. We do not say 
this to dissuade debate 
[...]
 action, local democracy and local decision-making. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



12 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Read the full framework at 

www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/governancerisk


Allerdale Borough Council – Executive Reports and Key Decisions 
 
1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 

Decision Date decision to be 
made and decision 
maker 

Open/Exempt Portfolio Holder Officer contact details 

Getting Building Fund 
- Submission of an 
Outline Business Case 
 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking 
 
January 2021 

Part exempt 
 
 

Councillor Mike Johnson Brendan Carlin, 
Assistant Chief 
Executive (Innovation 
and Commercial) 
 
brendan.carlin@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Strategic Acquisition 
of Land and Buildings 
in Workington 
 
Key Decision 
 
The Chief Executive is 
asked to approve the 
terms relating to this 
acquisition under 
delegated powers to 
support this project 
which is funded by the 
Towns fund from a grant 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
January 2021 

Part exempt 
 
Commercial confidence 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Kevin Kerrigan, 
Programme Director for 
Workington 
 
kevin.kerrigan@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 11



award by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities 
and Local Government. 
 
Allerdale Borough 
Council were offered the 
opportunity to apply for 
funding through the 
Towns Fund which is a 
Government sponsored 
fund to support and 
facilitate worthwhile 
projects in Towns 
throughout England 
following the Covid 
pandemic.  The Council 
submitted an application 
and were successful in 
receiving £750,000. 
Allerdale Borough 
Council as part of the 
application to MHCLG 
Town Fund put forward 
a project to purchase a 
derelict site in central 
Workington known as 
the Old Opera House. 

Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Jim Lister) 

Gillian Collinson, Senior 
Licencing And 
Compliance Officer 
 

P
age 22



 
Review of fees and 
charges and delegations 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

gillian.collinson@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Quarter 3 Finance 
Report Oct to Dec  
2020 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
To inform members of 
the Council’s financial 
performance against 
budget for the period 
April to December 2019 
along with the forecast 
position to 31 March 
2020 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Councillor Jim Lister Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 2020/21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy Interim 
Delivery plan 2020/21 at 
the end of Quarter 3 
2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Resilient Communities 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Customer Experience 
and Innovation 
(Councillor Alan 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer, Helen Sant, 
Health Improvement 

P
age 23



 
To consider a Resilient 
Communities Strategy 
setting out the Council's 
approach to supporting 
communities 

Executive 
 
24 February 2021 

Pitcher), Executive 
Member: Environmental 
Services (Councillor 
Anthony Markley), 
Executive Member: 
Leisure and Tourism 
(Councillor John Cook), 
Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Manager 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk, 
helen.sant@allerdale.go
v.uk 

Cumbria Coastal 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
24 February 2021
[...]
ort 
regeneration proposals. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
24 March 2021 

Part exempt 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Graeme Wilson, 
Programme Director for 
Maryport Regeneration 
 
graeme.wilson@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Allerdale Economic 
Strategy and 
Workington 
Investment Plan 
 
Key Decision 
 
To consider the 
refreshed Economic 
Strategy for the Borough 
and the Investment Plan 
as part of Workington 
Stronger Towns. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
21 April 2021 

Fully exempt 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy), 
Kevin Kerrigan, 
Programme Director for 
Workington 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk, 
kevin.kerrigan@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Revised Climate 
Change Action Plan 
 
Non-Key Decision 

Executive  
 
21 April 2021  
 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 

Ian Hinde, Policy Officer 
(Scrutiny and 
Partnerships) 
 

P
age 28



 
Updated version of plan 
approved March 2020 

Executive 
 
21 April 2021 

(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

ian.hinde@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle 
Tests 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Executive, Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking 
 
April 2021 

Open 
 
 

Councillor Jim Lister Sharon Sewell, Chief 
Officer (Place and 
Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
sharon.sewell@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Quarter 4 Performance 
Report 2020/21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy Interim 
Delivery plan 2020/21 at 
the end of Quarter 4 
2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
12 May 2021 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, S
[...]
r  
 

Forward Plan All Council Plan priorities To identify any forthcoming items which 
the Committee may consider  

Head of Governance and 
Regulatory Services 

Leader of the Council  Co-Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 
Updates  

All Council Plan priorities To provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to review  its’ own work plan 
for the rest of the year  

Policy Officer (Scrutiny 
and Partnerships) 

Not applicable Co-Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Task and Finish 
Group Updates  

All Council Plan priorities To receive progress reports from any 
Task and Finish Group 

Policy Officer (Scrutiny 
and Partnerships) 

Not applicable Chair of individual Task and Finish 
Groups 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Future development of Overview and Scrutiny
	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 26 March 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Nicky Cockburn Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Tony Annison, Councillor Carmel 
Bell, Councillor Alan Hedworth, Councillor Daniel Horsley, Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
and Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, K Kerrigan and P Taylor 
 
Also Present 
 
M Johnson (Leader of the Council; Executive Member: Economic Growth, Community 
Development and Placemaking) 
 
380. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

381. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

382. Questions  
 
None received 
 

383. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

384. Update on Workington and Maryport programmes and next steps  
 
The Programme Director (Workington) provided an update on the Workington 
programme. 
 
As part of the Town Deal process, the Workington Town investment plan was 
submitted to government on 30 October 2020. Workington was then chosen as 
one of the forty-five successful towns and was provided with a head of terms 
offer on 03 March 2021. Agreement to the Head of Terms offer was required to 
be returned to government by 24 March 2021, this was submitted and agreed 
by the Town Deal board and the council via a delegated leader decision. 
 



The head of terms offer is for £23.1 million of funding and five of the six priority 
projects have been identified as within scope. 
 
The projects within scope are; 
 

 Port of Workington – Logistics and Energy hub 

 Workington Innovation Centre and Entrepreneurship programme 

 Town Centre improvement project 

 Sports Village 

 Workington Digital Accelerator Programme (acquisition of high end 
computing equipment to enhance digital skills) 

 
The project that wasn’t included in the offer was the Opera House project. The 
Council has however entered into an agreement to acquire and clear the site 
using part of the £750k received as part of the Town Deal accelerated funding 
award. The remaining funds are being used for public realm improvements to 
the underpass access to the Cloffocks Car park and for the development of an 
outdoor gym at the Leisure Centre. 
 
Members were then advised of the next steps of the process. Within 2 months 
the Council has to submit further details to the MHCLG, this includes; 
 

 Details of projects to take forward 

 Financial profile for the Town Deal 

 Plans to address key conditions 
 
Within the next 12 months the Council is required to submit the relevant 
business cases and the Town Deal summary document. 
 
In relation to the approval process, the Council is the accountable body for the 
Town Deal and business cases will follow the usual assurance processes in 
conjunction with the Town Deal board. 
 
Members then asked questions relating to governance/scrutiny of the projects, 
public engagement,  project accountability and project management of the 
Sports Village.  
 
The Chair also agreed that the Workington Town Deal will be put onto the Work 
Programme for 21/22. 
 
The Project Manager for Maryport then provided an update on the Maryport 
programme. 
 
Members were provided with a timeline of the actions to date. The Council 
submitted expression of interest bids for Maryport to the both the Future High 
Street Fund and to historic England. Both bids were successful, approx. £11.5 
million was awarded as part of the Future High Street bid and £600k from 
Historic England.  
 
As the initial bid to the Future High Street fund was for £16.5 million, some of 
the proposed plans had to be scaled down, following discussions with the key 
stakeholders six key projects have been agreed on in principle, 



 

 Conversion of Carlton Cinema 

 Empire Yard 

 The Wave – E-Bike Hub and Public Pool 

 Christchurch – Conversion into Museum 

 Scaled down Public Realm improvements to Senhouse Street and 
Curzon Street 

 Grant Scheme provision to enable conversion of vacant/empty properties 
into residential schemes. 

 
Members were then advised of the next stages. The Council will continue to 
work with two key stakeholder groups throughout the programme, one group 
will focus on engagement and the other group will focus on delivery. The first 
group will meet on 02 April 2021. 
 
The purchasing of the Carlton Cinema and Christchurch was approved by the 
Executive however the Empire Yard site purchase is more complex due to 
multiple ownership of buildings/land. 
 
Once final approval is received from government, procurement exercises can 
commence to enable the delivery of the projects. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to the Councils role in project 
delivery, officers confirmed that all projects will be led by Allerdale except for the 
scaled down public realm improvements which will be delivered in conjunction 
with the County Council. 
 
Further questions were asked in relation to the E-Bike hub, future funding 
streams (for Maryport Waterfront), food/drink outlets, and the development of 
Christchurch Church. 
 
Members noted the contents of the updates. 
 

385. Local Government Reorganisation - discussion of the Council's response 
to the Government consultation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy, Policy and Performance) provided an 
update to members. 
 
Members were reminded of the background to the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) proposals. 
 
On 09 October 2020 the council received letter asking for proposals on LGR. 
The Council submitted their proposal which had to be submitted by 09 
December 2020, all Cumbrian Authorities had to complete the same task. 
 
This led to four submitted proposals, they were 
 

 A single Unitary Authority for Cumbria 

 North/South Split 

 East/West Split (Allerdale’s submitted proposal) 

 Cumbria and Morecambe Bay 



 
The secretary of state formally launched consultation on all of the four 
proposals, which closes on 19 April 2021. 
 
The Council is encouraging residents and stakeholders to complete the 
consultations; however, Council resources can not be used to campaign on any 
specific proposal. The Council also has the details of all four proposals on its 
website 
 
The next steps are to prepare the Councils submission and officers are looking 
at all aspects of each bid. A draft response will be prepared on behalf of the 
Council by 01 April 2021 and this will be a leader decision. 
 
The LGR cross party working group and members workshops will continue to 
be held to receive comment and feedback from members. 
 
After the 19 April 2021, government will consider all proposals and make a 
decision. 
 
Councillor Johnson (Executive Member: Economic Growth, Community 
Development and Placemaking) was also in attendance at the meeting to 
answer questions from members. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the Councils preferred proposal, and 
whether local authorities can ‘veto’ any decision made by government. Officers 
confirmed that the decision of the Secretary of State is final. 
 
Members also debated elected Mayors with Councillor Johnson confirming that 
elected Mayors are eligible for increased funding from the government.  
 
Councillor Johnson also confirmed that all Cumbrian MPs and local authorities 
do not support a single unitary authority for Cumbria. 
 

386. Future development of Overview and Scrutiny  
 

a) Liaison with Audit Committee 
 
The chair provided an update of liaising with the Audit Committee but another 
meeting has not been held since the report to committee last month.  
 
The Audit committee will follow up on the recommendations made from the 
Procurement Task and Finish Group.  
 

b) New advice from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 
The Chair referred to the ‘The Governance, Risk and Resilience Framework’ 
Report from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny.  
 
The report provides a helpful framework around the work of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the relationship to officers and the Audit Committee.  
 



Councillor Grainger as Chair of Members Development Group agreed that the 
report is useful and will distribute to all members of the Council.  
 
Members noted the contents of the update 
 

387. Update report from Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chair provided an update to members, the group has looked at the impact 
of the Pandemic on Families and the impact on poverty, children and 
communities. 
 
Recently the group has been working on the impact on the Council, and the 
operating model for the Council, including staff training and development and 
potential impacts arising from home working. 
 
A further update will be provided in future meetings. 
 
Councillor McCarron-Holmes requested that the group look at the Marmot 
Review, the National Institute for Health Protection, and the impact of the 
government white paper on future health and care priorities. The Chair agreed 
to add these items onto the Pandemic Task and Finish Group Work 
programme. 
 

388. Update report from the Budget Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chair provided an update, advising that the group looked at how the budget 
is put together, including reducing the budget gaps. 
 
The group were satisfied that the process was undertaken in a sound and 
robust way and a balanced budget had been produced.  
 
The group advised that they would begin this process for the 2022/23 budget in 
approx. 6 months’ time. 
 

389. Forward Plan  
 
The Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) advised members of changes to 
the forward plan since agenda publication; 
 

 The Allerdale Economic Strategy and Workington Investment plan have 
been moved to the Executive Committee meeting on 12 May 2021 

 Revised Climate Change Action Plan is due to go to the 21 April 2021 
meeting of the Executive Committee 

 Two new items have been added to the 12 May 2021 meeting of the 
Executive Committee; 

o Hybrid Mail Procurement  
o New contract for Regulatory Service, and Built Environment 

applications 
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan 
 

390. Work Programme 2020/21  



 
The Chair advised that members of external scrutiny bodies will be invited to 
attend the meeting on 23 April 2021, to answer questions from the committee. 
The Chair then provided a draft of suggested questions for ask the members, 
and these were circulated to members for comment.  
 
The Chair also requested that the Committee reviews the annual reports from 
members of outside bodies, this will be added as an agenda item to the next 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the Work Programme for 2021/22, all members of the 
Council will be canvassed for suggestions and this will be discussed in detail at 
the next meeting. 
 
Members noted the contents of the Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 


